

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTINE ARMOUR, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Indiana Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RONALD J. WAICUKAUSKI
CAROL NEMETH JOVEN
*Price, Waicukauski
& Riley LLC*
301 Massachusetts Avenue
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 633-8787

R. DAVY EAGLESFIELD III
501 Lockerbie Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.

Counsel of Record

MARK T. STANCIL
DANIEL N. LERMAN
WILLIAM P. BAUDE
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner
& Sauber LLP*

1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
renglert@robbinsrussell.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 14.1(B) STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION, STATUTE, AND ORDINANCES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Indiana Supreme Court’s Decision Squarely Conflicts With Decisions Of Other State Supreme Courts And The Federal District Court In Indiana.....	11
A. Four State Supreme Courts Have Held That Discriminatory Tax- Forgiveness Schemes Violate The Equal Protection Clause	11
B. The Federal District Court In Indiana Held That The City’s Discriminatory Tax Treatment Under Resolution 101 Violates The Equal Protection Clause	15
II. The Decision Below Is Erroneous	17
III. The Question Presented Is Important	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS–Cont’d

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Indiana Supreme Court (May 10, 2011)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the Supreme Court of Indiana (July 30, 2010)	40a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Indiana (Dec. 18, 2009).....	41a
APPENDIX D: Order of the State of Indiana Court of Appeals (Feb. 17, 2010).....	79a
APPENDIX E: Order of the Marion Superior Court, Civil Division (Oct. 9, 2008).....	80a
APPENDIX F: Judgment Entry of the Marion Superior Court, Civil Division (Dec. 4, 2008)	82a
APPENDIX G: Ind. Code § 36-9-39-15.....	85a
APPENDIX H: City-County General Ordinance No. 107, 2005	87a
APPENDIX I: Board of Public Works Resolution No. 101, 2005.....	89a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Commission of Webster County, West Virginia</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959)	10
<i>Armco Steel Corp. v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 358 N.W.2d 839 (Mich. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldwin v. Alabama</i> , 472 U.S. 372 (1985)	17
<i>Bell v. Duperrault</i> , 367 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	19
<i>Cox v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 2010 WL 2484620 (S.D. Ind. June 14, 2010)	15, 16
<i>Cox v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 2011 WL 2446702 (S.D. Ind. June 15, 2011)	17, 25
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jefferson v. Hackney</i> , 406 U.S. 535 (1972)	19, 20
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986)	19, 20
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	27
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	7, 9, 22, 23
<i>Perk v. City of Euclid</i> , 244 N.E.2d 475 (Ohio 1969)	12
<i>Richey v. Wells</i> , 166 So. 817 (Fla. 1936)	5, 12
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearon/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	23
<i>Snow’s Mobile Homes, Inc. v. Morgan</i> . 494 P.2d 216 (Wash. 1972)	12
<i>State ex rel. Hostetter v. Hunt</i> , 9 N.E.2d 676 (Ohio 1937)	12
<i>State ex rel. Matteson v. Luecke</i> , 260 N.W. 206 (Minn. 1935)	13
<i>State ex rel. Stephan v. Parrish</i> , 891 P.2d 445 (Kan. 1995)	5, 12
<i>State ex rel. Tharel v. Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 107 P.2d 542 (Okla. 1940)	12
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	22, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Cont’d

	Page(s)
Constitutional Provision, Statute, and Ordinances	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	4
Ind. Code § 36-9-39-15.....	1, 2
